whose behalf the EFA group is funding acquisition and construction of a school. The

EFA group has restated the assets under construction, land and buildings, and

leasehold improvement balances, to adjust the treatment of individual projects to

reflect which party has control of the asset. The table below shows separately the

impact on the EFA group.

Adjustment 4: Grant presentation

The EFA group has reviewed the presentation of certain grants received via the

department from the Department of Health (DoH) for physical education and sports.

The EFA group has adjusted the presentation accordingly to show as grant in aid

funding from the departmental group rather than grant income from the DoH as the

DoH does not identify this grant separately in transfers to the EFA.

Education Funding Agency Annual report and accounts 2014-15

143

2014 EFA - statement of comprehensive net expenditure

 2014 Adjustment 3A Adjustment 4 2014

As previously

stated AUC adjustment

EFA –
department

grant
presentation As restated

 £000  £000  £000  £000

Administration costs
Staff costs 42,299 - - 42,299
Other administrative costs 62,975 - - 62,975
Operating income (167) - - (167)

Programme costs
Staff costs 15,426 - - 15,426
Programme costs 54,317,816 (17,071) - 54,300,745
Income (67,708) - 47,000 (20,708)

Net operating cost 54,370,641 (17,071) 47,000 54,400,570

Non-operating expenditure
Transfer of function (gain)/loss on
academy deficit loans and transfer of
sites from academies to EFA - - - -
Net gain on conversion of local authority
academies: - - - -
In year conversions - - - -
Settlements - - - -
Total non-operating expenditure - - - -

Other comprehensive expenditure   -
Net (gain)/loss on: - - - -
Revaluation of property, plant and
equipment - - - -
Fair value gain/(loss) of investments - - - -
Actuarial (gain)/ loss on defined benefit
pension scheme - - - -
Other recognised gains and losses - - - -

Total comprehensive expenditure 54,370,641 (17,071) 47,000 54,400,570

Education Funding Agency Annual report and accounts 2014-15

144

2014 EFA - statement of financial position

 2014 Adjustment 3A Adjustment 4 2014

As previously

stated AUC adjustment
EFA – department
grant presentation As restated

 £000  £000  £000  £000

Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 210,776  (168,454) - 42,322
Intangible assets - - - -
Investments - - - -
Trade and other receivables 1,335  - - 1,335
Total non-current assets 212,111  (168,454) - 43,657

Current assets
Assets held for sale - - - -
Trade and other receivables  65,163  - - 65,163
Cash and cash equivalents 63,439  20,379 - 83,818
Total current assets 128,602 20,379 - 148,981

Total assets 340,713  (148,075) -  192,638

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (379,707) (24,874) -  (404,581)
Provisions  (520) - -  (520)
Total current liabilities  (380,227)  (24,874)  -  (405,101)

Total assets less current
liabilities  (39,514)  (172,949)  -  (212,463)

Non-current liabilities
Provisions  (858) - -  (858)
Total non-current liabilities  (858)  -  -  (858)

Assets less liabilities  (40,372)  (172,949)  -  (213,321)

Taxpayers’ equity
General fund (40,372) (172,949) - (213,321)
Revaluation reserve - - - -

Total taxpayers’ equity (40,372) (172,949)  - (213,321)

Education Funding Agency Annual report and accounts 2014-15

145

2014 EFA group – statement of comprehensive net expenditure

2014

As previously
stated

Adjustment 1
BB102 and

BB103
Adjustment 2

Indexation
Adjustment 3A

AUC EFA impact

Adjustment 3B
AUC – group

Impact

Adjustment 4
EFA – department
grant presentation

2014
As restated

 £000 £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Administration costs
Staff costs 42,299 - - - - - 42,299
Other administrative costs 62,975 - - - - - 62,975
Operating income (167) - - - - - (167)

Programme costs

Staff costs 10,057,208 - - - - - 10,057,208
Programme costs 45,512,738 3,098,169 - (17,071) (80,922) - 48,512,914
Income (2,468,342) - - - 186,858 47,000 (2,234,484)

Net (gain)/loss on conversion
of non-local authority
academies:

In year conversions (870,974) - - - (10,495) - (881,469)
Settlements (47,274) - - - - - (47,274)
Corporation tax 12 - - - - - 12

  Net operating cost 52,288,475 3,098,169 - (17,071) 95,442 47,000 55,512,014

  Net (gain)/loss on
conversion of local
authority academies:

In year conversions (3,341,171) - - - 32,153 - (3,309,018)
Settlements (80,962) - - - - - (80,962)

Total non-operating
expenditure (3,422,133) - - - 32,153 - (3,389,980)

Other comprehensive
expenditure
Net (gain)/loss on:

- revaluation of property, plant
and equipment (280,349) 318,824 (464,453) - 85,220 - (340,758)

Education Funding Agency Annual report and accounts 2014-15

146

- fair value (gain)/loss on
investments (3,137) - - - - - (3,137)
- actuarial (gain)/loss on
defined benefit pensions
schemes (71,863) - - - - - (71,863)
Other recognised gains and
losses 2,649 - - - - - 2,649

Total comprehensive
expenditure 48,513,642 3,416,993 (464,453) (17,071) 212,815 47,000 51,708,925

2014 EFA group – statement of financial position

2014

As
previously

stated

Adjustment 1
BB102 and

BB103
Adjustment 2

Indexation

Adjustment 3A
AUC EFA

Impact

Adjustment 3B
AUC – group

Impact

Adjustment 4
EFA –

department
grant

presentation
2014

As restated

 £000 £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 31,697,063  (3,416,993) 545,411 (168,454) 18,745 - 28,675,772
Intangible assets   4,576  - - - - - 4,576
Financial assets 98,938  - - - - - 98,938
Trade and other receivables 150,544  - - - - - 150,544
Total non-current assets 31,951,121  (3,416,993) 545,411  (168,454) 18,745  - 28,929,830

Current assets
Inventories 9,489  - - - - - 9,489
Trade and other receivables 710,552  - - - - - 710,552
Cash and cash equivalents 2,532,437  - - 20,379 - - 2,552,816
Total current assets 3,252,478  -  - 20,379  -  - 3,272,857

Total assets 35,203,599  (3,416,993) 545,411  (148,075) 18,745  - 32,202,687

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (1,807,130) - - (24,874) - - (1,832,004)
Provisions  (2,240) - - - - - (2,240)

Education Funding Agency Annual report and accounts 2014-15

147

Total current liabilities  (1,809,370)  -  -  (24,874)  -  -  (1,834,244)

Total assets less current
liabilities 33,394,229  (3,416,993) 545,411  (172,949) 18,745  - 30,368,443

Non-current liabilities
Other payables  (49,805) - - - - - (49,805)
Provisions  (2,745) - - - - - (2,745)
Pension deficit  (2,427,814) - - - - - (2,427,814)
Total non-current liabilities  (2,480,364)  -  -  -  -  -  (2,480,364)

Assets less liabilities 30,913,865  (3,416,993) 545,411  (172,949) 18,745  - 27,888,079

Taxpayers’ equity

General fund (40,372) - - (172,949) - - (213,321)
Revaluation reserve  402,209 (318,824) 545,411 - (85,221) - 543,575
Charitable fund 30,552,028 (3,098,169) - - 103,966 - 27,557,825

Total taxpayers’ equity  30,913,865 (3,416,993) 545,411 (172,949) 18,745  -  27,888,079

Education Funding Agency Annual report and accounts 2014-15

148

2013 EFA - statement of financial position

 2013 Adjustment 3A 2013

As previously

stated AUC Adjustment As restated

 £’000  £’000  £’000

Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 191,028  (190,021) 1,007
Intangible assets 25  -  25
Trade and other receivables 289  -  289
Total non-current assets 191,342  (190,021) 1,321

Current assets
Assets held for sale -   - -
Trade and other receivables 28,344  - 28,344
Cash and cash equivalents 127,528   - 127,528
Total current assets 155,872   - 155,872

Total assets 347,214  (190,021) 157,193

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (152,570) -  (152,570)
Provisions (1,176) -  (1,176)
Total current liabilities (153,746) -  (153,746)

Total assets less current liabilities 193,468  (190,021) 3,447

Non-current liabilities
Provisions (1,128)  - (1,128)
Total non-current liabilities (1,128)  - (1,128)

Assets less liabilities 192,340  (190,021) 2,319

Taxpayers’ equity
General fund 192,340  (190,021) 2,319
Revaluation reserve -  -  -

Total taxpayers’ equity 192,340  (190,021) 2,319

Education Funding Agency Annual report and accounts 2014-15

149

2013 EFA group - statement of financial position

2013
As

previously
stated

Adjustment 2
Indexation

Adjustment 3
AUC

2013
As restated

 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000

Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 25,880,481  80,958  41,540  26,002,979
Intangible assets 1,999  -  -  1,999
Financial assets 55,580  -  -  55,580
Trade and other receivables 169  -  -  169
Total non-current assets 25,938,229  80,958  41,540  26,060,727

Current assets
Assets held for sale -   - - -
Inventories 7,302  - - 7,302
Trade and other receivables 438,656  - - 438,656
Cash and cash equivalents 1,986,785  - - 1,986,785
Total current assets 2,432,743   - - 2,432,743

Total assets 28,370,972  80,958  41,540  28,493,470

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,123,285) - - (1,123,285)
Provisions (2,453) - - (2,453)
Total current liabilities (1,125,738)  -  - (1,125,738)

Total assets less current liabilities 27,245,234  80,958  41,540  27,367,732

Non-current liabilities
Other payables (42,651)  - -  (42,651)
Provisions (1,993)  - -  (1,993)
Pension deficit (1,911,299)  - -  (1,911,299)
Total non-current liabilities (1,955,943) - -  (1,955,943)

Assets less liabilities 25,289,291  80,958  41,540  25,411,789

Taxpayers’ equity
General fund 192,340   - (190,021) 2,319
Revaluation reserve 121,804  80,958 - 202,762
Charitable fund 24,975,147  -  231,561  25,206,708

Total taxpayers’ equity 25,289,291  80,958  41,540  25,411,789

Education Funding Agency Annual report and accounts 2014-15

150

3 Staff numbers and related costs

3.1 Staff costs – the EFA group

   2015 2014

Permanently
employed

staff

Others Total Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Salaries  9,409,070 539,308 9,948,378 8,433,752
Social security  697,018 13,644 710,662 620,100
Pension costs 1,355,692 24,833 1,380,525 1,047,973

  11,461,780 577,785 12,039,565 10,101,825

Less recoveries in respect of outward
secondments

(641)  (80)  (721)  (2,318)

  11,461,139 577,705 12,038,844 10,099,507

Charged to:
Administration costs 40,991 8,608 49,599 42,299
Programme costs 11,420,148 569,097 11,989,245 10,057,208

 11,461,139 577,705 12,038,844 10,099,507

Of which:
EFA – administration 40,991 8,608 49,599 42,299
EFA – programme 156 939 1,095 15,426
Academy trusts  11,419,992 568,158 11,988,150 10,041,782

 11,461,139 577,705 12,038,844 10,099,507

The EFA provides information in respect of its senior employees’ emoluments and

pension entitlements in the remuneration report.

The fees the EFA has paid for its agency staff is a flat fee which includes social security,

holiday pay, pension costs etc. This note discloses the total sum as wages and salaries.

The EFA has charged its staff costs relating to capital asset new school build and major

refurbishment projects to capital grant-in-kind. This totalled £13.63 million (2013-14:

£12.36 million) for the free schools programme and £6.94 million (2013-14: £4.23 million)

for the PSBP.

Education Funding Agency Annual report and accounts 2014-15

151

3.2 Average number of staff employed

The average number of full-time equivalent persons the EFA group employed during the

year.

   2014-15  2013-14

Permanently

employed staff

Other staff Total Permanently
employed

staff

Other
staff

Total

 Number Number Number Number Number Number

Administration 722 99 821 634 46 680
Programme 323,432 16,558 339,990 286,233 14,252 300,485
Staff engaged on
capital projects 77 133 210 59 103 162
Total 324,231 16,790 341,021 286,926 14,401 301,327

Of which:
EFA 799 232 1,031 693 149 842
Academy –
teaching staff 160,904 8,443 169,347 144,252 7,260 151,512
Academy –
administration and
support staff 142,640 7,899 150,539 124,936 6,832 131,768
Academy –
management staff 19,888 216 20,104 17,045 160 17,205
Total 324,231 16,790 341,021 286,926 14,401 301,327

3.3 Pension costs

The EFA group operates a range of pension schemes for its employees, dependent upon

the employees’ role.

Principal civil service pension scheme

The principal civil service pension scheme is an unfunded multi-employer defined benefit

scheme.  The EFA group accounts for its participation in this pension scheme as if it

were a defined contribution scheme. The scheme actuaries carried out a full valuation as

at 31 March 2012. The annual report and accounts of the Cabinet Office: Civil

Superannuation on the civil service pensions’ website22 gives details of the scheme.